

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 22-5302

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LEATRICE TANNER-BROWN, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:21-cv-565-RC (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES**

---

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS  
JOHN L. SMELTZER  
AMANDA STONER  
BENJAMIN W. RICHMOND  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-3977  
benjamin.richmond@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

ROBERT J. MERRITT  
SHANI N. SUMTER  
VICTORIA A. CEJAS  
*Attorneys*  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of the Interior

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Historical and factual background.....	4
1.    The Five Tribes and the Cherokee Freedmen.....	4
2.    Federal law and policy on allotments .....	6
3.    The Act of 1908 .....	7
B.    Plaintiffs’ prior suits related to Freedmen.....	9
1.    Early suits.....	9
2.    The 2014 suit.....	11
C.    Plaintiffs’ present suit.....	14
1.    The complaint .....	14
2.    The district court’s dismissal for lack of standing.....	17
3.    Post-judgment procedural history .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....22

ARGUMENT .....23

I. Plaintiffs fail to meet their burden to establish Tanner-Brown’s standing.....24

    A. Plaintiffs do not establish injury-in-fact based on a purported trust duty to provide an accounting. ....25

        1. Plaintiffs waived the argument that Tanner-Brown has standing based on a claim for an accounting.....25

        2. There is no enforceable trust duty for an accounting under Section 6 of the Act of 1908. ....27

        3. Plaintiffs fail to plead any violation of the Act of 1908.....33

    B. Plaintiffs cannot establish that Tanner-Brown suffered an injury-in-fact based on mismanagement. ....35

II. Plaintiffs fail to meet their burden to establish the Federation’s standing.....38

III. This Court may affirm the district court’s dismissal on alternative grounds.....42

CONCLUSION .....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023).....	27, 28, 32
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Bussineau v. President &amp; Directors of Georgetown Coll.</i> , 518 A.2d 423 (D.C. 1986) .....	43, 44
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	6
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998).....	45
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 2011 WL 10676927 (D.D.C. July 27, 2011) .....	10
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34, 38
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41

<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Drake v. F.A.A.</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , 2021 WL 2011566 (Cherokee Sup. Ct. Feb. 22, 2021).....	5
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	35, 42
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	19, 26
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Fox v. Gov’t of D.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35, 39
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	39
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. S.E.C.</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39, 40
<i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....	4, 5
<i>Harvest Inst. Freedman Fed’n v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 197 (2008).....	10, 44
<i>Harvest Inst. Freedman Fed’n v. United States</i> , 324 F. App’x 923 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10

<i>Harvest Inst. Freedman Fed'n v. United States</i> , 478 F. App'x 322 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Harvest Inst. Freedman Fed'n v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 13186125 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2011).....	11
<i>Harvest Inst. Freedman Fed'n v. United States</i> , No. 10-cv-00449 (S.D. Ohio May 25, 2010).....	10
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	7
<i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	43
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Vilsack</i> , 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 809 F.3d 1274 (2016) .....	27
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	43
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	6
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	8
<i>Self v. Prairie Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 28 F.2d 590 (8th Cir. 1928) .....	33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	36

<i>Tanner-Brown v. Jewell</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 102 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 37, 38, 44
<i>Tanner-Brown v. Zinke</i> , 709 F. App'x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	11, 13, 14, 37
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Truskett v. Closser</i> , 236 U.S. 223 (1915).....	9, 33
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	41
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	12, 28, 29, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	30, 33
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT &amp; T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah &amp; Ouray Rsrv. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2021).....	29, 36
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26



<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	30
<i>Williams v. Lew</i> , 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	44
<i>Woodward v. De Graffenried</i> , 238 U.S. 284 (1915).....	6
<i>Wynnewood Ref. Co., LLC v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 77 F.4th 767 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	25

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2401 .....	43, 44, 45
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1375, 32 Stat. 716 .....	7
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 .....	7
Act of June 28, 1898, ch. 517, 30 Stat. 495 .....	7
Act of May 27, 1908, ch. 199, 35 Stat. 312 .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 43
Claims Resolution Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064 .....	10
Indian General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 389 .....	6, 10

## Rules and Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	12, 41
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	12, 17, 42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	18, 19, 20, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1454 (1908).....	7
Treaty with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 .....	5, 10
